676 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 59.

[B. ¥. No. 859.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIORN TWO {2) OF CHAPTER SEVENTY-FIVE
(759 OF THE BSPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND
EIGHTY-SBEVEN (18387), RELATING TO THE INCORPORATION OF
THE VILLAGE OF DELANO, IN WRIGHT COUNTY.,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:

Secrion 1. That section two (2) of chapter seventy-five (75) of
the speciael laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), en-
titled an act to amend section one (1) of chapter fifty-nine (59) of
the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating
to the incorporating of the village of Delano, in Wright county, be
and the same is hereby amended by inserting and adding thereto
after the words and figures “twenty-five (25)" where they occur in
the sixth (6th) line of said section two (2) the words following, to-
wit:

The northeast quarter (1) of the northeast quarter (1) of section
eleven (11}; and the southeast quarter (1) of the northwest quarter
(1) of section twelve (12); and the northwest quarter (4) of the north-
west quarter (}) of section thirteen (13), all in township one hundred
and eighteen (118) of range twenty-five (25); and by striking out the
words and figures “three hundred and sixty (360)” where they occur
in the ninth (2th) line of said section two (2} and inserting in lieu
thereof the words and figures “four hundred and eighty (480).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
ite passage.

Approved March 9, 1889.

CHAPTER 60.

|H. F. No. $12.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SEOTION TWENTY-FOUR (24) CHAPTER SEVEN (7)
OF THE BPECTAL LAWS OF EIGHTEFEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
FIVE (1885) ENTITLED “AN ACOT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE
CITY OF ST. PAUL, AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seorior 1. That section twenty-four (24) of an act entitled, “An
act to amend the charter of the city of Saint Paul, and acts amend-
atory thereof,” approved March the second (2d) one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-five (1885), being chapter seven (7) of the special
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laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the
same is hereby n.mandeg 8o a8 to read as follows:

Section 24.  The mayor, together with the president of the common
council and the president of the board of fire commissioners, by and
with the consent of the common courcil, is hereby anthorized to ap-
point two (2) competent persons as fire wardens; said fire wardens
shall hold office for two (2) years and uutil their suceessors shall
have been appointed and (i;ualiﬁed, and shall receive such compensa-
tion as the common council may from time to time determine, not to
exceed twelve hundred dollars ($1200) each per annnm, and they shall
perform such duties as may be required by ordinance or otherwise of
the common council of said city, and shall be subject to the directions
and control of the board of fire commissioners, until otherwise ordered
by the common council; provided, that the provisions of this act shall
in no wise affect or pertain to the present fire warden of the city of
St. Paul, and that the term of office of said fire warden is hereby
continued to the same time as under his original appointment, and
further provided that said fire warden provided for in the above pro-
viso shaﬁ be one of these appeinted and provided for in this act.

Smo. 2. All acts and parts of acts contravauing the provisions of
this act are hershy repealed.

SEc. 8. This act shall take effect and bein force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 234, 1889,

CHAPTER 61.

[B. F. No. 497.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS
OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872),
WHICH WAS AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAEKE CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secrioy 1. That chapter fitteen (15) of the special laws of one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) entitled “An act to
incorporate the city of Lake City,” be and the same is hereby
amended in mynoer hereinafter set forth, namsly. That section two
(h2) of chapter one (1) of said act be amended by adding at the end
thereof the following words, to wit: *“Also beginning at the center of
Liake Papin (being the idectical point mentioned in the eighth (8th)
and ninth (9th) lines of this section two (2), thence directly to the
southeast corner of section number ten (10) in said township one
hundred and eleven (111), thansa directly westward on the section
line & distance of one-half (%) mile, thence running in such courses as
shall embrace within the limits of said city the north half (4) of the
northwest quarter (1) of section number fifteen (15) in the same



